WHEREAS,  The City of Alliance oversees and operates the Alliance Police Department;  

WHEREAS,  The daily operations of the Police Department requires replacing aged, high 

mileage police vehicles; and 

WHEREAS, Police Chief Leavitt is recommending the purchase of three (3) new patrol 

vehicles in the amount of One Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One Dollars 
and no/100ths ($122,961.00); and 

WHEREAS, The purchase includes three (3) new 2026 Dodge Durango Pursuit vehicles; 

and  

WHEREAS, Installation of safety equipment for the vehicles will be considered at a later 

date; and  

WHEREAS, Budget Authority is available in Capital Outlay-Vehicles GL # 01-31-32-59-

950 to complete the purchase. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and City Council of Alliance, 

Nebraska, authorizes the purchase of three (3) new patrol vehicles in the total amount of One 
Hundred Twenty-Two Thousand Nine Hundred Sixty-One Dollars and no/100ths ($122,961.00) 
to be paid from GL # 01-31-32-59-950.  

Councilman Turman questioned why we were moving away from used vehicles.  

Police Chief Leavitt stated that the South Dakota state bid was cheaper than what was 
budgeted, for three new vehicles rather than used.

[...]

WHEREAS, The City desires to purchase the refuse truck as it was identified as a need 
during the 2025/2026 budget process; and 

WHEREAS, Staff is recommending the purchase of the 2025 Freightliner Dump Truck 
from HGACBUY, bid number RH08-18 in the amount of Three Hundred Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fourteen Dollars and 75/100ths ($303,814.75); and 

WHEREAS, Budget authority in the amount of $301,255.00 is available for this purchase 
from the Refuse Budget GL # 06-41-42-59-960; and 

WHEREAS, Adequate funds are not available for this purchase and a transfer in the 
amount of Three Thousand Dollars and no/100ths ($3,000.00) from GL # 06-41-42-44-482 to

[...]

GL # 06-41-42-59-960 is being requested to complete this purchase. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the Mayor and Council of the City of 
Alliance, Nebraska, hereby authorizes the purchase of the 2025 Freightliner Dump Truck from 
HGACBUY, bid number RH08-18 in the amount of Three Hundred Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Fourteen Dollars and 75/100ths ($303,814.75) with funds to be paid from GL # 06-41-
42-59-960. 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the transfer of Three Thousand Dollar and no/100ths 
($3,000.00) from GL # 06-41-42-44-482 to GL # 06-41-42-59-960 is hereby authorized to 
provide adequate funding for this purchase.

[...]

WHEREAS,  The City of Alliance Street Department is desiring to replace a 2002 and a 
2003 Freightliner Dump Trucks; and 

WHEREAS, The City secured a quote for two (2) 2027 Freightliner 108 SD with dump 
bodies and snowplows from the National Joint Powers Alliance in the amount Five Hundred 
Forty-One Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and no/100ths ($541,276.00); and  

WHEREAS, The purchase of two (2) 2027 Freightliner 108 SD with dump body and 
snowplow would be through the National Auto Fleet Group; and 

WHEREAS,  Adequate funding is available for this purchase from Street Capital Outlay-
Vehicles GL # 24-41-41-59-960.

[...]

Alliance, Nebraska, that City Manager(s) be and hereby is authorized to enter into a purchase 
agreement with National Auto Fleet Group through the National Joint Powers Alliance for two 
(2) 2027 Freightliner 108 SD with dump bodies and snowplows in the amount Five Hundred 

Forty-One Thousand Two Hundred Seventy-Six Dollars and no/100ths ($541,276.00) to be paid 
from GL #24-41-41-59-960. 

Public Works Director Grant gave an overview, explaining two of our current dump 
trucks are over 20 years old, and this equipment is used for hauling, snow plowing, and 
salt spreading.  

Roll call vote with the following results: